

10-CV-6005 (RWS)

---

---

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**ADRIAN SCHOOLCRAFT,**

**Plaintiff,**

**-against-**

**THE CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,**

**Defendants.**

---

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CITY  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR  
RECONSIDERATION AND FOR BIFURCATION  
OF PLAINTIFF'S *MONELL* CLAIM**

---

---

**ZACHARY W. CARTER**

*Corporation Counsel of the City of New York*

*Attorney for Defendants*

*100 Church Street*

*New York, N.Y. 10007*

*Of Counsel: Alan Scheiner*

*Tel: (212) 356-2344*

*James Horton*

*Tel: (212) 356-2647*

*Matter #: 2010-033074*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
THE COURT SHOULD AMEND THE ORDER TO HOLD THAT THE COLLECTIVE KNOWLEDGE DOCTRINE ALLOWS INFORMATION AVAILABLE TO POLICE OFFICERS TO BE COMBINED FOR THE PURPOSES OF DETERMINING PROBABLE CAUSE, WHETHER OR NOT THE SPECIFIC INFORMATION WAS ACTUALLY COMMUNICATED BETWEEN THE OFFICERS.....	3
POINT II	
THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS ALL CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANT TIMOTHY CAUGHEY BECAUSE THE COURT FOUND CAUGHEY TO BE PERSONALLY INVOLVED ONLY IN PLAINTIFF’S FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM, AND THE COURT PROPERLY GRANTED QUALIFIED IMMUNITY TO ALL INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS FOR THE FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM.....	9
POINT III	
THE COURT SHOULD BIFURCATE PLAINTIFF’S <i>MONELL</i> CLAIM FOR TRIAL.....	10
A. The scope of plaintiff’s <i>Monell</i> claim calls for bifurcation to avoid the possibly unnecessary, significant costs of a series of mini-trials on unrelated instances of purported ‘other bad acts’ by the NYPD. ....	13

B. The Court should bifurcate plaintiff’s *Monell* claim in order to avoid undue and substantial prejudice to the defendants, and jury confusion, arising from the introduction of *Monell* evidence concerning unrelated allegations of misconduct..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Amato v. City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 170 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Barnell v. Paine-Weber Jackson &amp; Curtis, Inc.</i> , 577 F. Supp. 976 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	12
<i>Berkovich v. Hicks</i> , 922 F.2d 1018 (2d Cir. N.Y. 1991).....	19
<i>Bombard v. Volp</i> , 44 F. Supp. 3d 514 (D. Vt. 2014).....	14
<i>Busch v. City of New York</i> , 00 CV 5211 (SJ), 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18337 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2002).....	15
<i>Carson v. City of Syracuse</i> , 92-CV-777, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9508 (N.D.N.Y. 1993).....	11, 19
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	13
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Heller</i> , 475 U.S. 796 (1986).....	14
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247, 271 (1981) .....	13
<i>Colon v. City of New York</i> , 11-CV-0173 (MKB), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46451 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2014) .....	8-9
<i>Crawford v. City of New York</i> , 477 Fed. Appx. 777 (2d Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Daniels v. Loizzo</i> , 178 F.R.D. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	11, 12, 19
<i>DiSorbo v. Hoy</i> , 343 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Doe v. Yorkville Plaza Assocs.</i> , 92 Civ. 8250 (JGK), 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10103 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 1997) .....	15
<i>Duke v. County of Nassau</i> , 97-CV-1495 (JS), 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22415 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2000) .....	14-15

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Fisher v. City of New York</i> , 90 Civ. 8163 (LJF), 1992 U.S. Dist LEXIS 3436 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	19
<i>Hollins v. City of New York</i> , 10 Civ. 1650 (LGS), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 183076 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2014) .....	14
<i>Illinois v. Andreas</i> , 463 U.S. 765 (1983).....	4, 5
<i>Ismail v. Cohen</i> , 706 F. Supp. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1989), <i>rev'd on other grounds and aff'd in part</i> , 899 F.2d 183 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	11, 19, 20
<i>Martinez v. Simonetti</i> , 202 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Masi v. City of New York</i> , 98 Civ. 6802 (MBM), 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13488 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 1999).....	15
<i>Matthews v. City of New York</i> , No. 13-2915-cv, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 3016 (2nd. Cir. Feb. 26, 2015) .....	17
<i>Mineo v. City of New York</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46953, 2013 WL 1334322 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2013).....	14
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	1, 2, 13, <i>passim</i>
<i>Morales v. Irizarry</i> , 95 Civ. 5068(AGS) (HBP), 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15613 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	15
<i>Ortiz v. Vill. of Monticello</i> , 06 Civ. 2208, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158428 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2012) .....	8
<i>Padilla v. City of New York</i> , 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 1993).....	17, 18
<i>Ricciuti v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 796 F. Supp. 84 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	11, 12, 13, 19, 20
<i>Santiago v. New York</i> , 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6731 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 1992).....	12
<i>Sarus v. Rotundo</i> , 831 F.2d 397 (2d Cir. 1987).....	13

**Cases**

**Pages**

*Savino v. City of N.Y.*,  
331 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 4

*Schoolcraft v. City of New York*,  
10 Civ. 6005 (RWS), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58831 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2015) ..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 6,  
7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17

*Sharapata v. Islip*, 56 N.Y.2d 332, 339 (1982) ..... 13

*Toliver v. City of New York*,  
No. 10 Civ. 3165, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187196 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2012),  
*report and recommendation adopted*, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39894  
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2013) ..... 6

*United States v. Canieso*,  
470 F.2d 1224 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 7

*United States v. Colon*,  
250 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 5

*United States v. Cruz*,  
834 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 4, 5, 6

*United States v. Hensley*,  
469 U.S. 221, 105 S. Ct. 675, 83 L. Ed. 2d 604 (1985)..... 5

*United States v. Valez*,  
796 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 5, 6, 7

*Vives v. City of New York*,  
02 Civ. 6646 (JSM)(HBP), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1833 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2003)..... 14

*Williams v. Blvd. Lines, Inc.*,  
10 Civ. 2924 (DF), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149707 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2013) ..... 11

*Williams v. City of New York*,  
CV-07-5362 (NG)(VVP), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104730 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2008)..... 14

*Zellner v. Summerlin*,  
494 F.3d 344 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 4, 5, 6

<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(b) .....	1, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 403 .....	18
Local Rule 6.2 .....	1
